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SuTHTeReT (STt BEHI URAN): U & 227.
Challans for traffic rules violation

*227. SHRI B.K. HARIPRASAD: Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND
HIGHWAYS be pleased to state:

(@ whether it is a fact that common people are being stopped without committing any traffic violations and being challaned on one pretext or the other and also the poor people can't afford to pay such hefty challans, which is leading to corrupt practices;
and

(b) if so, whether any steps have been taken to stop such incidents?

THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS (SHRI NITIN JAIRAM
GADKARI): (a) and (b) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) and (b) Some incidents have come to notice where the citizens faced inconvenience and harassment when being asked to produce certificates of registration, insurance, fitness and permit, the driving licence and any other relevant documents on demand by any police officer in uniform or any other authorised by the State Government.
The Parliament has recently passed the Motor Vehicles (Amendment) Act, 2019. For ensuring greater compliance and checking irregularities/corruption and for providing facilitation and convenience to citizens the new provisions have been added such as "electronic monitoring and enforcement of road safety” which provides for usage of speed cameras, closed-circuit television cameras, speed guns, body wearable cameras and such other technology for enforcement.

The Section 200 of the Motor vehicles Act, 1988 after the Motor Vehicles
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(Amendment) Act, 2019, as recently passed by the Parliament, reads - "200 Composition of certain offences - (1) Any offence whether committed before or after the commencement of this Act punishable under section 177, section 178, section 179, section 180, section 181, section 182, sub-section (1) or sub-section (3) or sub-section (4) of section 182A, section 182B, sub-section (1) or sub-section (2) of section 183, section 184 only to the extent of use of handheld communication devices, section 186, section 189, sub-section
(2) of section 190, section 192, section 192A, section 194, section 194A, section 194B,
section 194C, section 194D, section 194E, section 194F, section 196, section 198, may
either before or after the institution of the prosecution, be compounded by such officers or authorities and for such amount as the State Government may, by notification in the Official Gazette, specify in this behalf."

SHRI B. K. HARIPRASAD: Madam Vice-Chairman, after amendment of the Motor
Vehicles Act last year, 93 Sections were amended. Out of which only 63 Sections are in force. I am glad that the Minister has accepted, the Government has accepted for the first time, that there are some inconveniences for the public due to wrong challans and harassment for the public in the transport sector. Gadkariji is one of the few competent Ministers in the Government. | don't know whether he is misled or
misinformed. According to the Reports, in 2017-18, the Total number of challans was 7,89,926; in 2018-19, it was 73,88,000-and-odd challans; in 2019-20, till January, the Total
number of challans in the public domain is 1,62,60,130. Naturally after the amendment of the Motor vehicles Act, the challans have been issued. | just wanted to know under
which section, the challans have been issued because electronic monitoring and enforcement to road safety under Section 136A is not in force with effect from 1.9.2019.

SuwrTegel (Sl BEH TRA): 3T Y U WM |

2} 91.&. s d=9, § U3 €1 yw 81 g1 As per S.0. 3110(E) dated 28.8.2019
by the Ministry of Road Transport and Highways notification, the answer given in para one is not correct. | just wanted to know under which section so many challans have

been issued.
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SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI: Madam, Section 200 of the Motor Vehicles Act,
1988, after the Motor Vehicles (Amendment) Act, 2019, as recently passed by the Parliament reads, "200 composition of certain offences - (1) any offence whether committed before or after the commencement of this Act punishable under Section 177,
Section 178, Section 179, Section 180, Section 181, Section 183, Sub-Section (1) or Sub-Section (3) or Sub- Section (4) or Section 182(A), Section 182(B), Sub- Section (1) or Sub- Section (2) of Section 183, Section 184 only to the extent of use of handled communication devices -- g& communication devices & X # & -- Section 186, Section
189, Sub- Section (2) of Section 190, Section 192, Section 192(A), Section 194, Section
194(A), Section 194(B), Section 194(C), Section 194(D), Section 194(E), Section 194(F)
..(Interruptions)... 3 g8 T &, SAfAT § a1 W8T g1 ..(@EEM)...
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SHRI P. WILSON: My question to the hon. Minister is: Will he tell this House when all toll plazas across the country could be abolished? Why doesn't the Government explore the option of collecting one-time fee while registering the vehicles? Meanwhile, when the toll plazas are going to be manned by concessionaire, why don't they employ the locals, as they know the language, to help the road users? Hon. Minister, Sir, so far as the rules are concerned, new rules are concerned, the compensation amount after the death of the person who is involved in the motor accident is deposited in annuity scheme. Why not some scheme be made by the Central Government by framing rules so that the legal heirs of the victim immediately get the compensation instead of putting it in annuity scheme?
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SuHTeeT (STRTe PR URdI): U AT 228.
Closure of industrial units in SME sector

*228. SHRI P. L. PUNIA: Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM
ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(@ whether it is a fact that during the last five years many industrial units in the country, which are in Small and Medium Enterprises (SMEs) sector have closed

down;
(b) if so, the reasons therefor; and

(c) the details of the actual estimate and the number of units in this sector which have become sick so far due to economic recession and the amount proposed to be provided by banks and other institutions to this sector to get rid of this sickness?

THE MINISTER OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES (SHRI NITIN
JAIRAM GADKARI): (a) to (c) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

